The Corporation of the City of Hamilton

BY-LAW NO. 81-218

To Amend:

Various By-laws

Respecting:

FINES

WHEREAS various By-laws hereinafter referred to, were enacted by the Council of The Corporation of the City of Hamilton in accordance with sections 466(1) and 470c of The Municipal Act which provide that By-laws may be passed by the Council of the City of Hamilton under The Municipal Act or under any other general or special Act for the imposition of fines upon every person who contravenes a By-law;

AND WHEREAS the maximum amount of the fine that may be imposed has been increased from \$1,000 to \$2,000 in accordance with The Municipal Amendment Act, 1980 (No. 2), c. 74, S. 25;

AND WHEREAS it is desirable to update the various By-laws hereinafter referred to now providing for a maximum fine of \$1,000 to a maximum fine of \$2,000.

NOW THEREFORE the Council of The Corporation of the City of Hamilton enacts as follows:

- 1. Section 17 of By-law No. 9329, as amended by section 1 of By-law No. 73-39 and section 4 of By-law No. 79-106, is further amended by striking out "\$1,000.00" therein and substituting in lieu thereof "\$2,000.00".
- 2. Subsection 6 of section 45 of By-law No. 66-100, as re-enacted by section 5 of By-law No. 80-007, is amended by striking out "\$1,000.00" therein and substituting in lieu thereof "\$2,000.00".
- 3. Section 9 of By-law No. 66-182, as re-enacted by section 7 of By-law No. 73-39, is amended by striking out "\$1,000.00" therein and substituting in lieu thereof \$2,000.00".
- 4. Subsection 3 of section 20 of By-law No. 68-34, as re-enacted by section 4 of By-law No. 74-210, is amended by striking out "\$1,000.00" therein and substituting in lieu thereof "\$2,000.00".
- 5. Section 12 of By-law No. 68-360, as amended by section 11 of By-law No. 73-39 and section 3 of By-law No. 74-105, is further amended by striking out \$1,000.00" therein and substituting in lieu thereof "\$2,000.00".

- 6. Section 4 of By-law No. 71-23 is amended by striking out "\$1,000.00" therein and substituting in lieu thereof "\$2,000.00".
- 7. Section 9 of By-law No. 75-42 is amended by striking out "\$1,000.00" therein and substituting in lieu thereof "\$2.000.00".
- 8. Section 9 of By-law No. 75-155 is amended by striking out "\$1,000.00" therein and substituting in lieu thereof "\$2,000.00".
- 9. Section 15 of By-law No. 75-168 is amended by striking out "\$1,000.00" therein and substituting in lieu thereof "\$2,000.00".
- 10. (1) Section 26 of By-law No. 77-181 is amended by striking out "\$1,000.00" therein and substituting in lieu thereof "\$2,000.00".
- (2) Section 27 of By-law No. 77-181, as enacted by section 1 of By-law No. 81-124, is amended by striking out "\$1,000.00" therein and substituting in lieu thereof "\$2,000.00".
- 11. Section 53 of By-law No. 77-221 is amended by striking out "\$1,000.00" therein and substituting in lieu thereof "\$2,000.00".
- 12. Section 8 of By-law No. 77-244 is amended by striking out "\$1,000.00" therein and substituting in lieu thereof "\$2,000.00".
- 13. Section 33 of By-law No. 79-128 is amended by striking out "\$1,000.00" therein and substituting in lieu thereof "\$2,000.00".
- 14. Section 26 of By-law No. 79-292 is amended by striking out "\$1,000.00" therein and substituting in lieu thereof "\$2,000.00".
- 15. Section 18 of By-law No. 79-323 is amended by striking out "\$1,060.00" therein and substituting in lieu thereof "\$2,000.00".
- 16. Section 12 of By-law No. 80-245 is amended by striking out "\$1,000.00" therein and substituting in lieu thereof "\$2,000.00".
- 17. Section 23 of By-law No. 80-258 is amended by striking out \$1,000.00" therein and substituting in lieu thereof "\$2,000.00".

18. Section 9 of By-law No. 81-160 is amended by striking out "\$1,000.00" therein and substituting in lieu thereof "\$2,000.00".

19. Section 6 of By-law No. 80-179 is amended by striking out "\$1,000.00" therein and substituting in lieu thereof "\$2,000.00".

20. Section 19 of By-law No. 81-180 is amended by striking out "\$1,000.00" therein and substituting in lieu thereof "\$2,000.00".

21. Section 6 of By-law No. 80-183 is amended by striking out "\$1,000.00" therein and substituting in lieu thereof "\$2,000.00".

PASSED this 28th day of July A.D. 1981.

William Four (1).

Mayor

(1981) 13 R.L.C. 23(c), July 28